
HB-4309, Senate Concurred, January 14, 2020 
HB-4309, House Concurred, January 8, 2020 

    
DAW H01480'19 a (H-3) s_02613_01072020 

 

 

HOUSE SUBSTITUTE FOR SENATE SUBSTITUTE FOR 

HOUSE BILL NO. 4309 

A bill to amend 1927 PA 175, entitled 

"The code of criminal procedure," 

by amending section 14d of chapter XVII (MCL 777.14d), as amended 

by 2019 PA 151. 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN ENACT: 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

CHAPTER XVII 

Sec. 14d. This chapter applies to the following felonies 

enumerated in chapters 422 to 432 of the Michigan Compiled Laws: 

M.C.L. Category Class Description Stat Max 

431.257 Pub trst G Horse racing — 

delivery of unclaimed 

winnings 

2 



2 

    
DAW H01480'19 a (H-3) s_02613_01072020 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

431.307(8) Pub trst G Horse racing — 

testifying falsely to 

commissioner while 

under oath 

4 

431.317(9) Pub trst E Horse racing — 

accepting wagers on 

live or simulcast 

horse races without a 

license 

5 

431.330(6) Pub trst G Horse racing — 

administering a drug 

that could affect 

racing condition 

5 

431.332 Pub trst G Horse racing — 

influencing or 

attempting to 

influence result of 

race 

5 

432.30 Property G Lottery — forgery of 

tickets 

5 

432.218 Pub ord D Casino gaming offenses 10 

432.151(2) Pub trst G Bingo – false 

statements 

2 

432.313 Pub ord D Internet gaming 

offenses 

10 

432.413 Pub ord D Sports betting 

offenses 

10 

 



3 

 Final Page  

DAW H01480'19 a (H-3) s_02613_01072020 

1 

2 

3 

4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

432.513 Pub ord E Fantasy contest 

offenses – third or 

subsequent violation 

5 

 


