HOUSE SUBSTITUTE FOR SENATE SUBSTITUTE FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 4309

A bill to amend 1927 PA 175, entitled "The code of criminal procedure,"

by amending section 14d of chapter XVII (MCL 777.14d), as amended by 2019 PA 151.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN ENACT:

1		Cl	HAPTER	XVII	
2	Sec. 14d. Th	is chapter a	pplies	to the following feloni	es
3	enumerated in chap	pters 422 to	432 o	f the Michigan Compiled	Laws:
4	M.C.L.	Category	Class	Description	Stat Max
5	431.257	Pub trst	G	Horse racing -	2
6				delivery of unclaimed	
7				winnings	

27				offenses	
26	432.413	Pub ord	D	Sports betting	10
25				offenses	
24	432.313	Pub ord	D	Internet gaming	10
23				statements	
22	432.151(2)	Pub trst	G	Bingo - false	2
21	432.218	Pub ord	D	Casino gaming offenses	10
20				tickets	
19	432.30	Property	G	Lottery - forgery of	5
18				race	
17				influence result of	
16				attempting to	
15				influencing or	
14	431.332	Pub trst	G	Horse racing —	5
13				racing condition	
12				that could affect	
11				administering a drug	
10	431.330(6)	Pub trst	G	Horse racing —	5
9				license	
8				horse races without a	
7				live or simulcast	
6				accepting wagers on	
5	431.317(9)	Pub trst	E	Horse racing -	5
4				under oath	
3				commissioner while	
2				testifying falsely to	
1	431.307(8)	Pub trst	G	Horse racing -	4

1	432.513	Pub ord	E	Fantasy contest	5
2				offenses - third or	
3				subsequent violation	
4					